The annual deductible of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per participant, not to exceed three hundred dollars 
($300.00) per family, shall remain.  Preventive dental care remains at two (2) times per calendar year.  The 
annual maximum on dental work shall be three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) in-network and one thousand 
five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) out-of-network.  Out-of-network service shall remain subject to Usual & 
Customary allowances.  Lifetime orthodontia limit remains at three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) per 
participant. 

15.9. Life Insurance 

The City shall provide each eligible employee with a paid twenty-five thousand dollar ($25,000.00) group 
term life insurance and an additional $50,000 Accidental Death & Dismemberment.  The City shall provide, 
at the employee’s expense, optional supplemental group term life insurance in increments of ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000.00) to a maximum of three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00).  Upon the initial 
opportunity for a new employee to enroll in the supplemental group term life insurance, one-hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) is available without evidence of insurability.   

15.10. Voluntary Benefits 

The City may offer employees access to an array of voluntary benefits.  There may be a special voluntary 
benefit enrollment.  If so, it is expected that each employee will indicate in writing their interest in the